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Name: BBOWN, RICI#: 254171
Micah DOB: 04/02/1980
Age: 30
Booking Charges Personal Physical Images Ident Other

I Sex; ”K’Iale ” Height: ” 5'08 |
I Ethnicity: ” Non-Hispanic ” Weighﬂl 170 I
| Race: “ ‘White ” Build: ” Medium |

Hair Type: Hair Color:

Eye Color: Eye Defects:

Face: Skin Tone:

Facial Features: Disability:

http://10.230.1.23/cgi-bin/WebObjects/ WebRICIProd.woa/2/wo/yqeyEQtraCfhhj3UiMb0fM/12.0.9.21.0.0.1...  4/21/2010




GENL-3 REV 01/88E

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

‘ FELONY COMPLAINT

~VS—

MICAH S. BROWN DOB 04/02/80

DEFENDANT

ACCUSATION

Be it known that, by this Felony Complaint, New York State Police Investigator Todd F. Grant of Troop D
Oneida , NY, as the Complainant herein, stationed at The New York State Police Computer Crime Unit, accuses MICAH
S. BROWN, the above mentioned Defendant, with having committed the FELLONY of ATTEMPTED DISSEMINATING
INDECENT MATERIAL TO MINORS First Degree in violation of Section 110/235.22 of the Penal Law of the State of

New York.
FACTS

That on or about April 18", 2010 in the City of Syracuse, County of Onondagg, the defendant did intentionally,
knowingly, and unlawfully commit the felony of Attempted Disseminating Indecent Material to Minors in the first degree.
A person is guilty of atempted disseminating indecent material to minors in the firet degree when knowing the character
and content of the communication which, in whole or in part, depicts or describes, either in words or images actua! or
simulated nudity, sexual conduct or sado-masochistic abuse, and which is harmful to minors, he intentionally uses any
computer communication system allowing the input, output, examination or transfer, of computer data or computer
programs from one computer to another, to initiate or engage in such communication with & person who ig & minor; and
by means of such communication he importunes, invites or induces a minor to engage in sexual intercourse; oral gexual
conduct or anal gexual' conduct, or sexual contact with him, or to engage in a sexual performance, obscene sexual
performance, or sexual conduct for his benefit. To wit: During the above mentioned date and at approximately 3:30 pm
the sald defendant did communicate via computer with & subject he believed to be a fourteen year old girl from New
York. The suspect utilized instant messaging and did discuss his desire to engage in gexual acts with her. The defendant
did instruct her on how to masturbate and did make arrangements to meet said girl at the Quality Inn Motel 6611 Old
Collamer Rd., East Syracuse, NY on April 20™ 2010 for the purpose of engaging in various sexual conduct, The
defendant did in fact travel to that location on the planned date and time to meet the child. The charge is for an ‘Attempt’
ag the “child victim" was actually an undercover police officer. Attempted Disseminating Indecent Material to Minors 1%

is an E felony.

All of the abave contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided for.

herein on direct knowledge and upon information and

The above allegations of fact are made by the complainant
ds for belief being the facts obtained during the course

belief, with the sources of Complainant’s information and the groun
of an undercover police investigation.

NOTICE : .
In & written instrument, any person who knowingly mukes a falge statement which such person does not believe to be true has
committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor (Penal Law 210.45). .

Affirmed under penalty of perjury this 20th day of April, 2010.

AN 2 7
COMPLAINANT =
Investigator Todd F. Grant

New York State Police
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' programs from one computer to another, to initiate or engage in suc

GENL-3 REV 01/98E

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT :

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
FELONY COMPLAINT

~VS—

MICAH S. BROWN DOB 04/02/80

DEFENDANT

ACCUSATION

Be it known that, by this Felony Complaint, New York State Police Investigator Todd F. Grant of Troop D
Oneida , NY, as the Complainant herein, gtationed at The New York State Police Computer Crime Unit, accuscs MICAH
S. BROWN, the above mentioned Defendant, with having committed the FELONY of ATTEMPTED DISSEMINATING

1]I\[\lI'JZ)ECENT MATERIAL TO MINORS First Degree in violation of Section 110/235.22 of the Penal Law of the State of
ew York.

FACTS

That on or about April 17" 2010 in the City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga, the defendant did intentionally,
kmowingly, and unlawfully commit the felony of Attempted Disseminating Indecent Material to Minors in the first degree, '
A person is guilty of attempted disseminating indecent material to minors in the first degree when knowing the character
and content of the communication which, in whole or in part, depicts or describes, either in words or images actual or

* gimulated nudity, sexual conduct or sado-masochistic abuse, and which is harmful to minors, he intentionally uses any
nation or‘transfer, of computer data or computer

" computer communication system allowing the input, output, exami ;

L.p h communication with a person who is a minor; and

~ by means of such communication he importunes, invites or induces a minor to engage in sexual intercourse, oral sexual
conduet or anal sexual conduct, or sexual contact with him, or to engage in a sexuel performance, obscene sexual
performance, or sexual conduct for his benefit. To wit: During the above mentioned date and at approximately 2:50 pm
the said defendant did communicate via computer with a subject he belioved to be 2 sixteen year o0ld girl from New York.
The suspect utilized instant messaging and cell phone text messags and did discuss his desire to engage in sexual acts with
her. The defendant did discuss his desire to engage in sexual conduct with the girl and did meke arrangements to meet
said girl at the Quality Inn Motel 6611 01d Collamer Rd., Rast Syracuse, NY on April 20" 2010 for the purpose of
engaging in verious sexual conduct, The defendant did in fact travel to that location on the planned date and time to meet
the child, The charge is for an ‘Attempt’ as the wchild vietim” was actually an undercover police officer. Attempted

Disseminating _Indecent' Material to Minors 1™ is an E felony.

All of the above contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided for.
mplainant herein on direct knowledge and upon information and

The above allegations of fact are made by the co
d the grounds for belief being the facts obtaincd during the course

belief, with the sources of Complainant’s information an
of an undercover police investigation.

NOTICE
In a written instrument, any perso
committed a crime under the laws of the State of N:

Affirmed under penalty of perjury this 20th day of April, 2010. W

COMPLAINANT = &«
Investigator Todd F. Grant
New York State Police

n who knowingly mekes a falge statement which such person does not believe to be true has
ew York punishable a5 a Class A Misdemeanor (Penal Law 210.45).
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GENL3 REV 01/88E

STATE QOF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA _. e e
LLOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TOWN . OF e
T AE PEOPLE OF THE STATEOF NEW YORK ")[ INFORMATION ]

~V§- , Date of Birth ;

MICAH SAlll BROWN . 04/02/80 )

)

)

)

i Defendant_(s) )

BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this [ INFORMATION 1INV. GARY A, DARSTEIN P
as the Complalnant herein, [stationed] [texidig] at NYSP ELBRIDGE, LONGTIN LANE, ELBRIDGE, NY 13060. ____.
accusess MICAH SAUL BROWN '
the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having committed the [ MISDEMEANOR ]

z|of G ACHILD . in violation of Secfion 12,70 .
g Subdlvislon 1 of the PENAL Law of the State of New York.
| That on or about the _20TH. dey of APRIL , 2010 _,atabout B:20PM _ Inthe
o of REWITT . County of ONONDAGA , the

é}’ defendant(s) did Intentionally, knowingly and unlawfully commit the MISDEMEANOR of . ATTEMPTED LURING A CHILD. A person
Is guilty of [uring a chlld when he or she lures & child into @ motor vehicle, alrcraft, watercraft, [solated area, building, or part theraof,
for the purpose.of committing agalnst guch chlid any of the following offenges: a felony offense that Is a violatlon of artlcle ona
hundred thirty of this chapter. For the purposes fo thls subdivision “shlid" meane a person less than seventeen years of age. Nothing
In this sectlon shall be deemed to praciude, If the evidence warrants, & conviction for the commiesion or attempted commission of eny
crime, Including but not limited to a orime deflned In article 135 of this ohapter. To Wit: On the above mentlonad date and time, the
above mentloned defendant made plans and made overt actions In furtherance of sald plens, to pick up In his vehicle a fameale 16
years of age and a female of 14 years of age and take them to the Quallty Inn located at 8811 Old Collamer Road, East.Syracuse,
NY, In the Town of Dewltt. The defendant was planning on engaging In sexual Intercourse with the two chlldren at the hotel, which
would constltute a Clags E and a Class D falony respectively in-section 130 of this chapter. The defendant made sald plans through
Instant messaging and texting to the 16 ysar old's acoounts,. "He then drove from the stats of Connegticut an todey's date and

g reservad a room at sald Quality Inn.
w

Attemtped Luring & Child [s a Clase A Misdemeanor.

o . ) Dty fromo el _
The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant hereln upon informatlon and
bellsf, with the sources of Complainant's Information and the graunds for bellef being the facts contained in the attached

of: pollce investigation.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a Warrant bé Issued for the arrest of the sald Dsfendant(s).

w-OR--
WHEREAS, an Appearance Ticket was Issued to the sald Defendant(s), dlrecting [him][her](themn] to appear before thls

court at [ ] [a.m.][p.m], on the [] day of [1.18[1.

wiin @ written Instrument, any person who knowingly makes e false statement which such person doss not belleve to be

g true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable ae a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

% Afflrmed under penalty of perjury
this 20th__ day of _Aprll 2010

«-QOR- » ‘
COM INANT ~ INV. GARY A, DARSTEIN
Subscribed and Sworn to before me . .

this day of \

[]- STRIKE OUT/DELETE ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPLY
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GENL:3 REV 01/038

STATE OF NEW YORK ‘ COUNTY OF ONONDAGA S
LOCAL CRIMINAL . COURT _OWN _  OF MARCELLUS — _ __ .
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ) [FELONY COMPLAINT]

~V§- Date of Blrth ;

_MICAH SAUL BROWN 04102180

)

e )

)

Defendant(s) )

BEIT KNOWN THAT, by !hlS[FELONY COMPLAINT ] INV GARY A, DARSTEIN '
as the Complainant hersin, [stationed] [exiog] at N!&EELBEIE"Q"E:I_NGIIDLLA_E,.ELEBQQEM_QQQ___

accusess MICAH SAUL BROWN '
the above mentloned Defendant(s), with having committed the [ F ELONY ]
" z|of THIRRDEGREE ~ 3RD ", In violation of Section 130.4Q .
E Subdivision ___ 2 of the PENAL Law of the State of New York.
@) Thaton or aboutthe . 13TH day of FEBRUARY ., 2010 . atabout === Inthe
olIawN __ of MARCELLLS . , County of QNONDAGA . the

2 defendant(s) did intentlonally, knowingly and unlawfully commit the FELONY of CRIMINAL SEXUAL ACT IN THE THIRD DEGREE
A person Iz gullty of criminal sexual act in the third degree when: 2. Belng twenty-one ysars old or more, he or she engages In oral
sexual conduct or anel sexual conduct with a person less than seventeen years old ; TO WIT: on the aforementloned time, date and
place sald defendant did engage In oral sexual conduct with & 18 years of age female Thle ooourred at the female's residence

located in the Town of Mearcallus.

Criminal Sexus! Act in the Third Degree Is & Class E Felony.

FACTS

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant hersin-{en-diract.knouledgs-and/es upon Information and
bellef, with the sources of Complalnant's informatlon and the grounds for belief being the facts contained In the attached

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(s) of: the 16yoa female and a police investigation.

WHEREFORE, Complalnant prays that a Warrant be Issued for the arrest of the said Defendant(s).

—=OR--
WHEREAS, an Appearance Ticket was issued to the sald Defendant(s), directing [him][her](them] to appear before this

court at [ ] [a.m.][p.m], on the [] day of [], 19[ ].

wy'n @ wrltten Instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be
r_‘-2 true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punlshable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

S Affirmed under penalty of perjury
this 20th__ day of _April_ 2010

--OR--

INV. GARY A. DARSTEIN

Subscribed and Sworn to before me
this day of .

[]1- STRIKE OUT/DELETE ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APFLY
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GENL-3 REV 01/R8E

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF QONONDAGA .
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT TOWN ... OF MARCELLUS

T SHE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK - [ INFORMATION ]

. _VS- Date of Birth ;

MICAH SAUL BROWN 04/02(80 )

' )

)

)

Defenqgnt(s) )

BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this [ INFORMATION ] INy GARY A. DARSTEIN '
as the Complainant hersin, [stationad] [séxiky] at NYSP ELBRIDGE. LONGTIN LANE, ELBRIDGE, NY 13080 ,

accusess MICAH SAUL BROWN . .
the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having committed the [ MISDEMEANOR ]
of UNLAWFLLY DEALING WITH A CHILD 18T DEG , In violatlon of Section 260.20 et
E_ Subdlvislon 2 of the PENAL, ' lawofthe State of New York.
&l That on or aboutthe _13TH day of EEBRUARY , 2010, atabout —=== . Inthe
ZTQWN  of MARCELLUS , County of ONONDAGA . the
ommit the MISDEMEANOR of UNLAWFULLY DEALING WITH A CHILD .

Q
Q|defendant(s) did Intsntionally. knowingly and unlawfully ¢

A person Is gulity of unlawfully dealing with a child when he gives ©
dafined by sectlon three of the Alcohollc Baverage Control Law, to a person less than twenty-one years oldi except that thig
subdlvigion doss not apply to tha parent or guerdlan of such a parson or to a person who glves or causes to be glven any such
alcoholic baverage to a person under the ege of twenty one years, who is & student In a currleulum lloensed or reglsterad by the state
aducation depariment, where the tasting or imblbing of alcoholic beverages s required in courses that are part of lhe required
currloutum, provided such alcoholic beverages are glven only for Instructlonal purposes during classes conducted pursuant to such
currloulum. TO WIT: on the aforementloned time, date and place sald dafendant did provide alcohol to a 16 years of age ferngle. The
defendant provided ohampagne, Malibu Goconut Rum, Balley's irish Cream, Josa Cuarvo Taqulla and Russlan Vodka to the 16 year

old In her residence In the Town of Marcellus. She dld drink some of the alcohol. Said actions were done without the knowledge or
~|permission of the female’s parents. : .

r selle or causes to be glven or sold any alcoholic beverags, as

S

AC

(LlUnlawfully Dealing with a Child in the First Degres Is a Cless A Misdemearior.

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant hereln. upon Information and
bellaf, with the sources of Complainant's information and the grounds for belief being the facts contalned In the attached

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(8) of: the 16yoa female, her mother and & pollce Investigation.
WHEREFORE, Complalnant prays that a Warrant be (gsuad for the arrest of the said Defendant(s).

—OR-
WHEREAS, an Appearance Ticket was Issued to the seid Defendant(s), directing [him][her][them] to appear before this

court at[ ] [a.m.][p.m], on the ] day of [}, 18[].

In a written Instrument, any person who knowlingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be

w
E true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punisheble es & Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)
% Affirmed under penalty of perjury

this 20 day-of _Aprll 2010

-~OR~ : 7
COMPLAIDANT, INv GARY A. DARSTEIN
Subseribed and Sworn to before me _ .
this day of '

@

[1- STRIKE QUT/DELETE ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPLY
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GENL.3 REV 01/08E

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTYOF ONONDAGA ____ . o o
LOCAL CRIMINAL .. COURT TOWN ____ OF MARCELLUS . _ —— -
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ") [FELONY COMPLAINT]

-V§- Dale of Birth ;

MIGAH SAUL BROWN 04/02/80__ |

)

)

)

De:fendant(s) )

- - . . - -

BE IT KNOWN THAT. by this { FELONY COMPLAINT 1, INV, GARY A. DARSTEIN L
as the Complalnant herein, [stationed] [exiig]) at NYSP ELERIDGE. LONGTIN CANE ELBRIDGE. NY 13060 . —.—.

accusess MICAH SAUL BROWN
the above mentioned Dafendant(s), with having committed the [ FELONY ]
of CRIMINAL SALE MARLILJANA _2ND ,In violatlon of Section 22180 e
8 Subdivision _ 0 of the_PENAL Law of the State of New York,
| That on or aboyt the . 1aTH day of EEBRUARY 2010 . atabout == . inthe
o of MARCFLLUS _County of QNONDAGA , the

knowIngly end uniawfully commit the FELONY of CRIMINAL SALE MARIJUANA 2ND. A persor s
In the second degree when he knowingly and uniawfully selis, one or more praparatlons,
ontalning marijuaha and the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substancea are of an
ly sells one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures of
i age. TO WIT: on the aforementioned time, date end place
at her resldence located In the Town of
Me provided her with a marthuena joint

8 defendant(s) did Intentionelly,
gullty of criminal sale of marljuana
compounds, mixtures, or substances c
aggregate welght of more than four ounces or knowingly and unlewful
substancas containing marfjuena to a person less than elghteen ysars 0
asld defendant did give marlihuana to a 16 yesrs of age female. The defendant met the femele
Marcellus on Valentine's Day weekend when her parents were out of town and spent the night.

which they both smoked.

Criminal Sala of Marhuana In the Second Degree Is a Class D Felony.

FACTS

The sbove allegations of fact are mads by the Complainant herein- r upon information and
bslief, with the sources of Complalnant's information and the grounds for bsllef being the facts contained in the attached

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(g) of: the 16yoa female and a police Investigation.
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a Warrant be issued for the arrest of the sald Defendant(e).

--OR-- ‘ -
WHEREAS, an Appearance Ticket was Issued to the sald Defendant(s), directing [him]fher]ithem] to appear before this
court at [ ] [a.m.][p.m), on the [] day of [], 19 ‘

(n a written Instrument, any persan who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not belisve to be

Ly | ‘
g true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)
% Affirmed under penalty of perjury

this 20th __day of _Aprll . 2010

--OR-- : .
COMPJAINAKT - INV. GARY A. DARSTEIN
Subscribed and Sworn to before me _
this day of y ' '

[]- STRIKE OUT/DELETE ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPLY

'
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GENL-3 REV 01/6BE

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA - oy e
LOCAL CRIMINAL. _.__ COURT TOWN OF MARCELLUS — ~ . .
""" THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ) INFORMATION ]
V8- Data of Birlh ;
MICAH SALI BROWN 04/02/80 )
)
)
)
. o o ‘ o Pefendant(s) )
BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this [ INFORMATION 1. INV. GARY A. DARSTEIN ,
as the Complainant hereln, [stationed] [nHexix] at AME_ELHMW‘ 1306 ,
accusess MICAH SAUL BROWN . ,
the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having committed the [ MISDEMEANOR ]
—jof ENDANGERING THE WELFAREQFACHID ... ., In violation of Section 260.10 ,
'_Q_ Subdivision 1 of the PENAL Law of tha State of New York,
| That on or about the _13TH. day of FEBRLIARY . 2010, atabout o in the
OITOWN  of MARCELLUS ,County of ONONDAGA . .__ , the
Oldefendant(s) did Intentionelly, knowingly and unlawfully cammit tha MISDEMEANOR of ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A CHILD

A person I8 gullty of endangering the walfare of a child when he knowingly scts In & manner likely to be Injurious to the physical,
mental or moral walfare of a child less than seventean years old or directs or authorizes such child to engage in an occupation
Involving & substantlel risk of danger to hig life or héalth, TO WIT: on the aforementioned time, date and place sald defendant did
endangsr the welfare of a 16 years of age female. The defendant met the 16 year old online and developed & relationship with her.
On or about on the sbove date, he travalad to her residence In the Town of Mareellus and atayed overnight when tier parents weré ol
of town. During his stay, he provided the femsle with eleohol, clgarettes, and marlhuane. He slso engeged In oral sex with the femals.

Sald actions belng injurious to her physical, mentel and moral welfara.

Endangering the Walfare of & Chlld Is a Class A Misdemeanor.

FACTS

The above ellegetions of fact are made by the Compleinant herein [on-direst-krowledge-andfor upon information and
belief, with the sources of Complalnant's information and the grounds for bellef belng the facts contained In the attached

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(s) of: the 16 yoa female, her mother and & police Investigation.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that @ Warrent be issued for the arrest of the sald Defendant(s).
~=QOR--
WHEREAS, an Appearance Tlcket was issued to the sald Defendant(s), directing thim][her]ithem] to appear before thls

court at [ ] [a.m.][p.m], on the [] day of [ ], 19[].

wiln a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statsment which such person does not belleve to be
E true has committed & crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as & Clags A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

% Affirmed under penalty of perjury

thls 20th _ day of _Apil 2010 . .

--OR--

INV. GARY A. DARSTEIN
Subscribed and Swaorn to before me
this day of ,

[]- STRIKE OUT/DELETE ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPLY
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